
F:\MKB\MY DOCUMENTS\NGRBA MAIN\SER & WQM\PROCUREMENT\RT BID DOCUMENTS\BID DOC REAL TIME WATER QUALITY MONITORING\MODIFIED_IFB_FOR_RTQWMS_BID_DOC_ 

NGRBA_CELL_10_9_2015.DOCX 

 
CENTRAL POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 

(Ministry of Environment Forest & Climate Change, Govt. of India) 

Parviesh Bhawan, East Arjun Nagar, Shahdara 

Delhi -110032 

 

NATIONAL GANGA RIVER BASIN PROJECT (INDIA) 

(WORLD BANK FUNDED) 

Invitation for Bids (IFB) 

International Competitive Bidding (ICB) 
 

1. The invitation for Bid follows the General Procurement Notice for this Project 

that appeared in UNDB online on 30.03.2011 & updated last on 31.01.2014. 

2. The National Ganga River Basin Authority (NGRBA), Ministry of Water 

Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation (MoWR, RD & GR), 

Government of India has received financing of US$ 1 billion from the World 

Bank towards the cost of the National Ganga River Basin Project and intends 

to apply a part of the proceeds towards payments under the contract for work 

detailed below. The project for setting up of Real Time Water Quality 

Monitoring System for River Ganga is being executed by the Central Pollution 

Control Board (CPCB) under the overall supervision of the National Mission 

for Clean Ganga (NMCG), the dedicated agency for implementation of NGRBA 

programme under MoWR, RD & GR. 

3. Qualification requirements as listed briefly below are required to be fulfilled 

by the bidder. [Bidders are advised to refer to the bidding documents for 

complete details] 

Financial: 

a) The minimum average annual turnover in Supply, Installation,  

commissioning, operation and maintenance of environmental monitoring 

equipment in the last five years (2010-11, 2011-12, 2012-13, 2013-14 and 

2014-15) shall be  USD$2 million or INR 130 million  

 

b) The minimum amount of liquid assets and/or credit facilities net of other 

contractual commitments of the successful Bidder shall be US$2 million or 

INR 130 million.  

 



F:\MKB\MY DOCUMENTS\NGRBA MAIN\SER & WQM\PROCUREMENT\RT BID DOCUMENTS\BID DOC REAL TIME WATER QUALITY MONITORING\MODIFIED_IFB_FOR_RTQWMS_BID_DOC_ 

NGRBA_CELL_10_9_2015.DOCX 

 

-2- 

 

Technical: 

c) The experience required to be demonstrated by the Bidder should include 

as a minimum that he has successfully executed at least one contract of 

value US$ 1.5 million or INR 100 million or two contracts aggregating to 

US$ 1.5 million or INR 100 million for supply of Real Time Water Quality or 

Hydrological or Metrological (which must include precipitation data) 

Monitoring Data during the last 7 years. 

 

4. Bidding will be conducted through the International Competitive Bidding 

Procedure as specified in the World Bank’s Guidelines: Procurement of Goods, 

Works and Non-consulting Services under IBRD Loans and IDA Credits & 

Grants, January 2011, revised July, 2014, and is open to all eligible bidders 

as defined in the Guidelines. In addition, please refer to paragraphs 1.6 and 

1.7 of the Guidelines setting forth the World Bank’s policy on conflict of 

interest. 

5. Member Secretary, CPCB for and on behalf of the Purchaser invites sealed 

bids from eligible bidders for the services detailed in the table below. The 

bidders may submit bids for the following as per requirement given in the 

bidding document. 

Name of the Non-

consultancy Service 

Bid 

Security 

Cost of 

Bidding 

Document 

Period 

Supply of real time water 

quality monitoring data on 

hourly basis for maximum 

17 parameters from 34 

fixed stations and 2 cross-

section station identified in 

4 Ganga States  

The 

amount of 

Bid 

Security 

shall be 

rupees 

US$ 

60,000 or 

INR Rs. 4 

million.   

Rs. 

15,000/- 

including 

VAT or 

US$230. 

i. Installation and 

commissioning of 

required measuring 

equipment in 36 

locations in 8 months 

ii.  Supply of hourly 

real time water quality 

data from 34 locations 

and 24 hourly real time 

horizontal cross section 

data from 2 locations for 

a period of 5 years. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html
http://www.worldbank.org/html/opr/procure/guidelin.html


F:\MKB\MY DOCUMENTS\NGRBA MAIN\SER & WQM\PROCUREMENT\RT BID DOCUMENTS\BID DOC REAL TIME WATER QUALITY MONITORING\MODIFIED_IFB_FOR_RTQWMS_BID_DOC_ 

NGRBA_CELL_10_9_2015.DOCX 

 

-3- 

 

6. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from and inspect 

the bidding documents at the office of Mr. Suneel Dave, Additional 

Director & Incharge NGRBA Cell., at the address given below during the 

office hours i.e., 10.30 am to 5.00 pm. 

7. A complete set of the bidding documents will be available on the CPCB 

website (http://cpcb.nic.in/Tenders.php and 

http://cpcb.nic.in/ngrba/ngrba.htm) w.e.f. 14th September, 2015. 

The bidders who are interested to participate in the bidding process can 

download the bid documents from the website for their reference. However, 

bidders are advised to obtain the hard copy of the bidding document for 

preparation of their bids. 

8. The bidders who download the documents from the website and use the same 

for submission of the bids should note that if there is any discrepancy 

between the downloaded document and the hard copy of the document 

issued to the bidders, the hard copy shall be treated as final and shall prevail 

over the downloaded documents. 

9. The bidders who download the documents shall have to pay along with their 

bid submission, the non-refundable cost of Rs.15, 000/- including VAT or 

US $230 in the form of a Certified Cheque/Demand Draft issued by a 

nationalized bank / foreign bank listed with the Reserve Bank of India having 

its branches in India, payable to the ‘Central Pollution Control Board” 

payable at New Delhi. 

10. Bidders can also purchase the bid documents commencing from 14th 

September, 2015 on payment of Rs. 15,000/-including VAT or US $ 230 

in the form of a Demand Draft issued by a nationalized bank/ foreign bank 

listed with the Reserve Bank of India having its branches in India, payable to 

the ‘‘Central Pollution Control Board” payable at New Delhi. Bid 

documents requested by post shall be sent through speed post/registered 

post on payment of an extra amount of Rs 4000/- or US$ 60 for outside 

India and Rs. 2000/- within India. The Central Pollution Control Board 

will not be held responsible for the postal delay if any, in the delivery of the 

documents or non-receipt of the same. 

11. The bidders may also note that the pre-bid proceedings, corrigendum if any 

will also be uploaded on the website mentioned hereinabove.  

 

 

http://cpcb.nic.in/Tenders.php
http://cpcb.nic.in/ngrba/ngrba.htm


F:\MKB\MY DOCUMENTS\NGRBA MAIN\SER & WQM\PROCUREMENT\RT BID DOCUMENTS\BID DOC REAL TIME WATER QUALITY MONITORING\MODIFIED_IFB_FOR_RTQWMS_BID_DOC_ 

NGRBA_CELL_10_9_2015.DOCX 

 

 

-4- 

12. All bids must be accompanied by Bid Security of the amount specified in the 

table above, drawn in favour of ‘Central Pollution Control Board”. Bids 

must be delivered to Central Pollution Control Board. Attn: Suneel Dave, 

Additional Director & Incharge NGRBA Cell on or before 15.00 hours 

(IST) on 29th October, 2015 at the address given below. Electronic bidding 

will not be permitted. Bids will be opened on the same day at 15.30 hours 

(IST), in the presence of the bidders’ representatives who choose to attend. 

If the office happens to be closed on the date of receipt of the bids as 

specified, the bids will be received and opened on the next working day at 

the same time and venue. Late bids will be rejected. 

 

Communication Address:  

Central Pollution Control Board,                           

Attn: Mr. Suneel Dave,  

Additional Director & Incharge NGRBA Cell, 

Parvesh Bhavan, East Arjun nagar, Delhi-110032, India  

Tel: +91 11 43102030 Fax: +91 11-22307078/22384025 

E-mail: ngrba.cpcb@gmail.com & ngrba.cpcb@nic.in  

 

Sd/- 

MEMBER SECRETARY, CPCB 

mailto:ngrba.cpcb@gmail.com
mailto:ngrba.cpcb@nic.in

